FOPM <b>PTO-1595</b>	VER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMER
(Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	Y Patent and Trademark Off
To the Honorable Commission: thereof. 101154038	ord the attached original documents or copy
thereof.1011540381. Name of conveying party(ies):367 23 AN 9: 5	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Douglas E. Appleby OPR/FINANCE	U Name: TEEPAK INVESTMENTS, INC.
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [] Yes [X] No	Internal Address: 103 Springer Building 3411 Silverside Road
3. Nature of Conveyance:	
[X] Assignment [] Merger	Street Address:
[] Security Agreement [] Change of Name	
[ ] Other	City: <u>Wilmington</u> State: <u>Delaware</u> ZIP: <u>18140</u>
Execution Date: September 3, 1999	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? [] Yes [X] No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the	execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s): 09/395,026	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers attac	
<ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li> </ol>	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name: Dunn & Associates	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ <u>40.00</u>
Internal Address: P.O. Box 96	[] Enclosed
	[X] Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: same as above	8. Deposit account number:
	20-0339 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
	(1 maan dupnede top) ti mis page p-,8 -, 8 -, p
City: Newfane State: NY ZIP: 14108	
City: Newfane State: NY ZIP: 14108 4/1999 MTHAI1 00000262 200339 09395026 DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
4/1999 MTHAI1 00000262 200339 09395026 DO NOT USE 7 <b>C1581</b> 40.00 CH 9. Statement and signature.	
4/1999 NTHAI1 00000262 200339 09395026 DO NOT USE	n is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the
4/1999 HTHAI1       00000262 200339       09395026       DO NOT USE 7         C1581       40.00 CH       .       .         9. Statement and signature.       .       .       .         To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information       .       .	n is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the
4/1999 MTHAI1       00000262 200339       09395026       DO NOT USE         6.581       40.60 CH       DO NOT USE         9. Statement and signature.       To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information original document; however, the above information is not to be use         Michael L. Dunn       Muchael U	h is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the error interpret the document which speaks for itself. $\frac{9/30/9}{\text{Date}}$

PATENT REEL: 010256 FRAME: 0572

## **ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION**

WHEREAS, I, Douglas E. Appleby, residing at 404 E. Winter, Danville, Illinois 61832, have invented certain new and useful improvements in:

## FOOD CASING FROM VISCOSE-SMOKE BLEND

for which I am making application for Letters Patent in the United States; and for which the specification was executed by me on the same date I executed this Assignment;

AND WHEREAS, TEEPAK INVESTMENTS, INC., 103 Springer Building, 3411 Silverside Road, Wilmington, Delaware 18140, a corporation of the State of Delaware, is desirous of acquiring all interest in said invention, said application disclosing the invention and any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor:

NOW THIS INDENTURE WITNESSETH, that for the sum of One Dollar, and other valuable consideration to me in hand paid, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I hereby assign, sell and transfer unto said TEEPAK INVESTMENTS, INC. the entire right, title and interest in said invention, said application, including any divisions and continuations thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States, and countries foreign thereto, which may be granted for said invention, and in and to any and all priority rights, Convention rights, and other benefits accruing or to accrue to me with respect to the filing of applications for patents or securing of patents in the United States and countries foreign thereto;

And I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said United States Letters Patent to said TEEPAK INVESTMENTS, INC., as the Assignee of the whole right, title and interest thereto;

And I further agree to execute all necessary and lawful future documents, including assignments in favor of TEEPAK INVESTMENTS, INC., or its designee as TEEPAK INVESTMENTS, INC. or its Assignee may from time-to-time present to me in order to perfect title in said invention, modifications, and improvements in said invention, applications and Letters Patent of the United States and countries foreign thereto;

And I further agree to sign and properly execute such necessary and lawful papers for application for foreign patents, for filing subdivisions of said application for patent, and/or, for obtaining any reissue or reissues of any Letters Patent which may be granted for my aforesaid invention, as the Assignee thereof shall hereafter require and prepare at its own expense.

WITNESS, my hand and seal this <u>3rd</u> day of <u>September</u>, 1999.

WITNESS

Douglas F

WITNESS:

STATE OF \_\_\_\_\_

SS: COUNTY OF Vermilion On this 3rd day of <u>September</u> in the year of 1999, before me, the subscriber, personally appeared Douglas E. Appleby to me known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who acknowledged that he executed the same.

[SEAL]

OFFICIAL SEAL PATRICIA M. HAZELBAKER State of Illinois

m. Lagelbaker

PATENT REEL: 010256 FRAME: 0574

**RECORDED: 09/23/1999**